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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law .. and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Rayinond· Blvd •. -Newark, N.J. 07102 

_July 23 ' 1970 

l·. COURT DECISIONS - ·TROIANO· v. ·KEEGAN - ·DIRECTOR· AFFIRMED. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW.JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

. MILDRED TROIANO, trading . 
·as Six Corners Tavern_, 

. App~ilant, · 

v •. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN., DIRECTOR, . 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE · 
CONTROL, . .. 

· _Respondent.-
. .,_ .... ·----------~-·---~---~.;.. . .;.~-~------~:"'9·-. . .;.-·~..;..;. ... 

· A-!t.08-69 

. ·; · Argued~.May··19, __ -i97.0- --· :Oecid'ed _May.27',- .l.970: · 

... >.·••·· .. Betol'eJ'1dies .. 1314:t~v:a~.,,.ca+toii··and •aaWern.. 
... ··. ·. · · , . •••.. 2~~h~~i~ .ij;;:t:~!~a~~~;~?- I>iVif:icln'ot'<'. 

Mr •. Joseph. C ... Gl.avin, Jr.· argued the _cause :for 
appellant •. 

Mr. Richard c. ·camp, ·Deputy Attorney General, 
argued· the cause· :for ~espondent (Mr. George F. 
K~gler, Jr., Attorney General o:f New Jersey, 
attorney)~ . · '. · " · .. · · · 

PER CURA.IM. 

' -. . •. ':·., • :J··., ~ 

. ' .. · 

(Appeal from Decisipn in Re .Troiano, Bulletin 1890' ·Item. 3. · 
Director affirmed.· ·Opinion not approved for publication 
by the Coll!t Committee.Qn Opini~n$.) 

""· ' . 
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·~2· . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION. 
FOLLOWING AFFIRMANCE ON AP:?:EA_L. 

In·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

·,·.f. 

MILDRED TROIANO 
t/a Six Corners Tavern 

"· 7 .;Wheeler _Point Rd. 
<) 

- ·SUPPLEMENTAL·· ·. 
ORDER -.(~.) . · · ... . 

Newark, N •. ·J. · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. . ' . 

.· Lic.ense C-685., issued by the ·Munici.pal 
Board of Alcoh6lic Beverage Control or 
·the. City of Newark. 

·), 

} -. 
., :· ..... ; 

--------------------------------------~---Elme.r J. Herrmann, Jr., Esq.·,· Attorney for Li·censee 
Edward F. Ambro$e, EsqQ, ·Appearing for Division·--.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, .···, . ··' 

.. : .. '· :· 

: . . ~· . . 

On October ·27, 196.9 an order was entere'd herein "suspen~di-rt~ 
the license for sixty days effective November 3·; 1969, af;ter' ..... _ .. · ..... 
fin_ding the licensee guilty o.f allowing, permitting and suffering.:. · 
gambling, viz.,, the making and acceptine; o~ b~ts· in a lottery.: · · · -,. · 
commonly known as the "n:u.n1:bers. game" and. on hors·:e ra:c.es.·· Re · ,. ·.. .. 
Troiano, Bulletin 1890, .Item 3. · · 

Prior·· to the effectuation of the suspension, _upon appeal 
filed the Appellate Division of the_ Superior Court_ stayeQ. the·· · 
operation o.f· the suspension until th_e outcome .of.., the appeal•·_· .. 
The court affir~ed ·the action of' the Director on May 27; 1970 •. · 
Troiano v. Keegan etc. (App.Div. 1970), not .offi~ially reported-,· 
recorded in ._Bulletin 1919, Item 1. ~he susp-ensiqn may now be.- · · · 
reimposed. · 

Accordingly, it_ is, on this 4th day of June· 1970, . 

ORDERED that the sixty-day suspension heretofore imposed 
and stayed during the.pendency of the proceedings· on appeal be 

.reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License C-685, 
i-ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Mildred Troiano, t/a Six 6orne.rs T'c1vern, 

·for premises 7-Wheeler Point Rd • ._, Newark;, and.the saiq llcense_ 
pe and the same is hereby suspended fo:r the ·balance 6f its term,­
viz., ·until midn1ght June 30, 1970,*commencing ·at '2 a •. m. Thursd_ay, 
June 18, 1970; and.1t is further. : · ·· 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be g·rant~d sha1·1·· 
·be and the same is hereby suspended unt.il 2 a.-m. · Mo.nday, Aug~st . 
17, 1970. , 

· . · .RI~ARD C .; McDONOUGH . 
, . . DIRECT.OR ·. -· ·: 

, . , 

. . ' . 

*By order dated June 18, 1970, t e sus·pens·ion was · · 
modified ·to.·credit licensee for three days ·suspension. 
served·p~ior to·stay by Appellate Division of. . . 
Superior Court~ · St1.spens_ion to commence at 2 a.m. ,June · .. 
18, 1'970 for the ·balance of the term, and in the event-.: 
of r.e·newal, to .terminate at .2 a .• m,·-Friday, August 14,·.: ... 
. 1·.970. ' , , 

~ : . . ·, . : 

. : .. ' 
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3. STATE REGULATIONS - REGULATION NO. 20, RULE 2 • FRESS 
RELEASE ANNOUNCING NOTICE·OF.PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION TO 
RESCIND.ELECTION. DAY RULE.· . . 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Director Richard c. McDonough 
.has scheduled a June ··25 public hearing on a petition that hE;) .. 
eliminate the· 37-year· old ban on.alcoholic beverage sales on-. 
election d~ys_in N~w Jers~y~· · · 

The appeal to re$Cilld the ·Clbsing ·of .. bars and package . 
stores during polling hours wa?. made. in a letter~· signed by the.· 
presidents of five··a·sS,OC~ati.ons representing·a majority of the ' 
State's alcoholic beveraga··i1ce~sees~ · · · 

. . . ~ 

McDonough, whose .position· as .. ABC .·Director gives him _the 
right to order a chE!,nge ·in the. regula.:tion, has schedilled_ thE? . _ · 
hearing for 11 A.M. ·in· the Dlvis.ion" of. Alcoholic Beverage Control· · 
offic~s at 1100 Rayznond. Bolilevard, Newar1t.• . . . · . _ · , ... " . -

. The· appeal was slgrted .. :by .Qha:r;les H. • .-Marciante·,-_ President. 
of New Jersey AFL-CTO_.;·: ·O.(lry Mal·a.nrut.,· ... Pres~~en_t··of.JJew J'ers,ey " . . . . 

·Hotel/Motel Assn.;· ·P~·tei-:.: Vanola, :Presid~nt-.-:ot the' New.· Jersey' .... :·.·. "". · · 
· -Licensed Beverage· ~As.~n.:; . Jerome: ~t~_- Miller, ·President· o_f the .New- - · 
Jersey Restauran~ A~sn., ·.and. ·Mike· Poulos, President of the $tate 
Culinary Alliance, AFL•CIO. - . _.. · - · . - . _ · ·. _· : .. ·: · 

.... ' .. • .. ' .·_.:·.-" _ ..... ·; ·-.- . .-·: . . . .. 

. · The· ban was then deemed· neces~_ary'- to ·:~void -s·candal· in connection . . 

. with the elective proc0$s. ·. '_ · 

The ruling was ·w-r1tten -into State Regulation 20· following . 
the repeal of. Prohibition,· .in~ .. 1933, and h(l.s been in effect since 
that date~ 

In announcing th~ .public hearing,· Dir.ec~or Mc:Donough »s~id. · 
that- "while this matter is ·no .doubt of economic conc·ern to those 
persons and.groups engaged ·1n.· the sale of alcoholic beverages, . 
it also affects every.ci'.tizen in·the.State. A p"Q.blic·hearing ·is.· 
.the only fair means to ·permit.: all views. to be heard before this 
office makes a dec1s:ton.- ~·.. . · · .· · ·.· 

Dated: June 2, 1970 
.. RICHARD.· C • McDONOUGH 

DIRECTOR 

I 
' ' . 
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. ~ • APPELLATE DECISIONS - DEZIO and LOUBET. v. ·MqUNT OL_IVE. 

EDMUN'D DEZIO and ANN ·10UBET,; 

App_ellants, 

v. 

) 

) 

y 

TOW~SHIP COMMITTEE OF· THE TOW!~SHIP ) 
OF MOlJ1~T OLIVE, 

) 
Respondent. 

··ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

... AND .:ORDER 

__________ ... ___________________________ . '. . . ' . 

George Korpi·ta, Jr. , Esq. , A tt"orney for ApP.ellan ts •. 
Vogel, Chai:t and Wacks, Esqs •. , by Herbert A. Vogel, Esq.;· 

· Attorneys for Respondent.·. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has fil,ed the following. report herein:_ 

Hearer·• s Report ·· · 

. This is an appeal from the. action of respondent which · 
by four-to-one vote of its· members denied ·appellants 1 - ~pplica tion . 
for renewal of.their plenary·retail consumption license for · 
1969-70 for premises to _be ·constructed on Route #206 (new · 
shopping. center), Flanders, Mount Olive ToW!lship. · 

Appellants allege in the . petition. o·f appeal that the 
action:.of the .respondent was -erroneo_us and· should be reversed 
.for the following . reasons: · 

"(a) The basis of the ·determination.is arbitrary, 
. capricious and unreasonable. 

11 (b) The sound exercise of discretion by . ·the local . · 
issuing authority.would require the granting of the 
application. 

"(c) Appellants have exercised good faith in . . 
effectuating premises in which to locate ail,d operate 
said i1cense and have been delayed by_ the inability 
of the landlord-builder to erect said premises in 
accordance with the plans and specifications filed with 
the Town.ship .and in aqcordance with the lease. arrangement : · 
with the appel_lants. 11 

. . - . . . . . . . 

Respondent in its answer dehies the alle,gations afore~ 
mentioned. An ·order dat~d June 30, 1969 extending the· term· of 
appellants 1 1968-69 license was entered by the ·Director. · . 

.. 
The appeal herein was.heard de nova. pursuant to Rule 6 of 

State ·RegUlation No .• 15', and the ·attorneys representing the 
respective parties had full· opportunity to present testimony and 
cross-examine witnesses. · 

Edmund Deziot~i on·e of the. appellants, testified that the 
·.·license in question wa·s transferred to him and Leslie E. Smith, 

Jr., .in 1967 for premises located at Route 46,_· and thereafter on 
June 26, 1968 the said license· was transferred. from him and L·eslie 
E. Smith, to himself. and Ann Loubet (the appellants herein), and· · 
from Route 46 to premises to be constructeq in. a· shopping center on .... 
Route 206. Thereafter ~he· application: for ilrenewal of ·the license. · .. 
was ~ondi tionally ·approved for ·1968-69, the issuance ot: ·the s·aid 

:1 •• 

. _. .. ·: 
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·.license to become effective when the building was constructed in. 

accordance with plans _heretofore filed. However, when the . 
·_building was not constructed appellants• application for.renewal 

for the current licensing period was denied •. 

·· · ·.. . . Appellant Dezio testified that he continuously kept in 
touch with Frank Kantrowi_tz, the owner of the shopping center, 
reques·ting that the building .be erected. ··Mr. Kantrowitz . 

. attributed his inability to obtain the necessary· funds for the 
· · · ··said project to the tight mortgage money market prevailing during 

. ·:.the ·year. . . , · . · · 

David Kantrowitz testified that he is· one of the owners . 
- · ·or the. shopping center and corroborated the fact that the building 

. for which:.tappella_nts 1 license was to issue had not been ·built,-_ . · .. 
·:. stating : · · · · · 

·. "Y.Jhen .we started it (m_oneyJ was not tight and we -
were promis~d enough financing, and it tightened up 

·and never materialized. 11 · . . .. 

·. · Co~i tteeman Paul J. Amadio. testified he voted to approve· ... · . 
the ren_ewal of;. appellants 1 license for the 1969-70 _1-icensing __ 

. period because he was aware that the builder of the shopping - .. 
. · center had some financial problems but that as soon as he could 

.:. ··'-_cl.ear it up he was going to proceed with construction of the ·· ·'·.. · · 
;:building·. · · · 

. Mayor Robert T. Piatt testified· that h_e- voted· to "d.eny_ · ·· 
. the renewal of appellants 1 license for the reasori that the : · · · 

._ prior year ·when the committee acted favorably. on the· renewal- . -
:.·:it was indicated that in a· matter of months there would be a· 

:-: --~« building available .for the ·license in question. Mayor Piatt 
·. ·stated that in his opinion "it was unfair for a person just .. to · 
.·hold onto a 'license laying stagnant without being used jus-t. 
-- trying to market ·it. 11 · · 

_I have set forth the·;·1pertinent facts with reference 'to 
the matter. The reason given by Mayor Piatt·is understandable that 
he.preferred.the license in question to be used. On the otner hand 
the appellants have a similar opinion but, due to no fault of 
theirs, the building had not been constructed. 

The evidence presente_d indicates that appellants ·acted 
in.good faith when .they entered into the lease for the proposed 
site and appellant Dezio's te.stimony was that he was in cons.tant 
comrriunication with Kantrowitz, urging· that he proceed with the 
erection of the _building, 

An owner of-a license or privilege acquires through his 
'· -. investment therein an interest which is entitled to some measl1.re 

of protection in connectio~ with a transfer. Tp. Committee of 
- · · Lakewood Tp. v. Brandt, · 38 N .J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 1955). 
" .· .. This also applies to a licensee seeking renewal of- the license. -

,_ Furthermore,·-in the Brandt case it_was ruled that under· the law 
a case is heard de novo l:?Y the D'irector·. Cino v. Driscoll,· .130 

. ·N .J. L. 535 (Sup. Ct~3); and ·he may properly rely on the 
evidence brought.out-in the Division~: See_Florence Methodist · 
Church v. Township Committee, Tp •. of Filiorence, 38 N.J. Super. 85 
(App. Div.· 1955). . - ·" : . .. 

. ·. ' .•-.: 

:.: ~ ... ' ' . 

. -: , ' 

.. ,.'- .· 
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Under the circumstances I am ~mtisfied that it would 
be unfair to deprive appellants of their license by denying 
the renewal thereof. .. .. 

It is therefore recommended that the action of the 
respoz:ident be reversed, and that it be directed to. grant the 
application filed by appellants for the r.enewal of their license. 
for the 1969-·70 licensing period subject, of course,. to ·the · 
provisions that the license should not actually· be· iss·ued until.· 
the premises, as described in the plans and specifications . 
submitted herein, be completed and found acceptable by_ respondent. 

Con·c1usions and· Order 

No exceptions. to the Hearer·' s report- were filed plirsuant 
to Rule 14 of Sta~e Regulation N·o. 15. 

I find under the circumstance·s in this case that 
respondent ac.ted unreasonably in denying appellants'· application 
for renewal o-f their lic·ens:e for the 1969-70 li:censing period. . 
However, I urge that appellants employ every me:ans av_ailable in 
order that the building at the proposed site for the license in . 
question, be ·co_mpleted ·within 'a reasona.bl.e time to. avoid further· 
delay· in this matter. 

Having car~fully considered th~ _re.c·ord he-rein,. including 
the testimony taken, the exhibits, the Hearer's report and the : 
recommendations therein, I conc·ur in the finding_s and· con-c:lusions 
of the Hear·er .and a~opt them as· my conclusions herein. · 

Accordingly, it is., on. this 27th day .o.f May 1970, • 

ORDERED that the action. ·or the respondent be and the 
same is hereby reversed and respondent is hereby directed to grant 
"app·e·11ants'. applic'a.tion -for· 1969-'70 license renewal subje-ct. to the 
special condition that the license shall not be issued unless arJ.d 
'Until the proposed premises shall have· been- duly completed. in 
keeping with the filed plans. · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH. 
D~RECTOR. 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS·- SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURANT- ... 
APPLICATION OF OWNER FOR RETURN OF CASH _DENIED ABSENT GOOD-· 
FAITH - RETURN OF- DEPOSIT POSTED "IN LIEU OF RETAIL VALUE OF -
CERTAIN. EQUIPMENT ORDERED RE·TURNED TO. INNOCENT ·CLAIMANT ~ 
CASH, BALANCE OF SEIZED PROPERTY A~D.·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .. 
ORDE~ED FORFEITED. . .. ·.·. ,·· 

In the Matter of the Seizure ') 
on September 16, 1969 of a quantity. 
of a~coho.lic beverages, equipment . · ) 
and $144.08 in cash at the unlicensed 
premises of a ~tore located at 47 ) 
Cutler Street, iri the City of Newark, 
County of Essex and State of New.Jersey. ) 
----------------~-------------------------

.Oase No.·12,252 

ON HEARING· 
CONCLUSIONS· 

·.AND ORDER 

Jose Lugo, claimant. 
R and Y Amuse~ent Company, by Emil Russmniellm, Secretary-Treasurer. 
Harry-D. Gross, Esq•, appearing for Division. 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has· filed the following Report herein: 

·Hearer's Report 

This matter came on.for hearing pursuant .to R.s.·33:1..:66 
and State Regulation No. 28, and, further, pursuant. to a stipulation · 
executed by the R and·Y Amusement Company to determine whether 29. 
containers ·of alcoholic beverages, a pool tabl·e, a j~e. box,.-a · 

· pinball machine, a cigarette machine; and $144.08 in cash, which 
· includes a five-dollar "marked" bill, as set forth in a schedule &A 

annexed hereto, made part hereof and marked Schedule "A", seized 
on September 16·, 1969'-at premises located on the ground .floor of a 
multi-storied building at .47 Cutler Street, Newark, more par'ticularly. 
known as Cabo Rojo Restaurant, constitute unlawful property and 

· ~hould. be forfeited; and further, to determine whether the sum of 
. $400.00 deposited by R and Y Amusement Company with the Dire:ctor, 

by stipulation .signed by said claimant under protest, ;pepres.ehting. 
the appraised retail value._of the said .equipment set forth in said 
stipulation should be forfeited or returned to it~ · 

\. 

The seizure was made by ABC agents because of all°ege·,d 
unlawful sales of alcoholic beverages at a speakeasy conducted 
at the said premises. 

V-Jhen the,··~matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.s. 
33:1-66, Jose Lugo entered a claim for the return of $34.oo "and . · 
change" which was seized by the agents. 

. , 

Rand Y Amusement Company entered a claim for the return. 
of the monies deposited by it under the aforesaid stipulation. 

No one appeared or entered a claim for the return of the 
alcoholic beverages. It should be noted, at the outset, that 
the refrigerator and miscellaneous personal property, seized by 
the agents, were abandoned at the premises because of their 
dil~pidated condition. 

The· file of this: Division, which.was.-admitted.into evidence 
wi~h. the consent. or .the cla:imants herein, .contained the affidavit 

·... ~. ~ ' 

.. 

'' 
-.i 
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- : .. of mailing, the affidavit of publication, the inventory, the 
"marked'' five~dollar bill, the chemist's report., the record 
.of the "marked" bill and- the .stipulation. 

The said file, which-included.·reports of ABC agents' 
and other documents disclosed the following: At about 
8:50 P.M. on September 16, 1969 ABC agents arrived in the 
vicinity of the premises: at 1+7 .Cutler Stree.t, Newark, better 
known.as the C~bo Rojo Restaurant. One of the agents entered 
the premises and the other agents remained at a p'oint .of 
observation. · 

·The agent ob-served two males behind the.counter, 
later identified as Angel Rosa·and Jose Lugo. He ordered.a 

· can of beer from Rosa who proc·eeded to the r·efr.i:g~rat_or, 
obtained the beer therefrom and served_ it to .. the agent. The 
agent ·paid him with a five-dollar"markedn bill.- The.other 

·patrons were being served and the- bartender received payment_ -
for_ the said servic.e of"- beer·· The agent-,. thereupon, left the 
premises and returned to the· subject. premise-s about 9:1+0 P~M. 

They identified themselves_.· to· Rosa and- Lugo and'. __ . 
placed them under arrest. A. search of Rasa and Lugo wa:s made -
and the five-dollar "marked" bill us_ed to purchas_e the- beer 
by the agent_ was found in Lugo.1 s- pocket. Rosa admitted the 

_ sale of beer to the agent. - ' The, unconsumed portion. of the 
beer· purchased· by the· agent- was transmitted to. the· Division 
laboratory. -

An analysis o-r a ·sample _o:f' the seized beer was ma.de 
by the Division chemist., and his report certi:f'led by the 
Director- on September 29, 1969: established that- it was an . 
alcoholic beverage fit :f'or beverag_e purposes, with_ -an alc.oholic 
content, by volume, of" i+·. 79%. _ The records of this Division __ _ 
do not disclose any licens·e or permit authorizing the sale of 
aJ.coholic beverages- to Lugo, Rosa or for the- premise·s in 
_question •. 

. Since there was·. no permit or li.c·ense authorizing the 
sale- of· alcoholic b-everages.· to any pars.on_ or for the premises 
in question, they· are illicit, because they wer-e intended for -_ 
sale without a license. Such al.coholic beverages, the · _ 
pers·onal- pr9perty and the cash,_ ·as set forth in S·cihedule "Au 
herein, constitute unlawf'ul_property and·are subj~ct to for­
fe_i ture. . R. s.. 33: 1-2; R. s •. 33: t-66; ·.Seizure Case No. _ 11 , 5'97, 
BUlletin 1679,. Item 7~ 

__ Jose Lugo, testifying- in support of.his claim for 
._ the return of the seiz'ed. cash, gave the_ following account: _ 

He was employed by.the Cabo Rojo Restaurant as. kitchen manager­
-and part of the cooking facilit-ies were .located behind the bar. 
He knew that beer was served to patrons as well as to the ABC-- -· 
agents, but he denied that he had anything to do with the . 
. ser·v1ce o:f' alc·oholic: beverages.· 

The $31+.00 that he had in his pocket came from the· 
sale of food to the patrons. He explained. that· the nmarked 11 

five-dollar bill which was cominingled-with his money was 
received by him_ from one o:f' the patrons who asked him for 
change. He frequently .~ould give change. to Rosa •. 

. : . 

....... 

-­· .. ; 

. ' . 
·•.· _·-

. , ... ~ : 
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·. . On cross-examination, he. stated that he had only 
been employed there for the past week, and although he knew 
that beer was being sold illegally,·he felt that that was not 
within his scope of employment. · 

In view of the fact that the "marked11 mon'ey was found 
in his possession, and he readily admitted knowing that illicit 
alcoholic beverages ·were being sold, I find it incredible that 
he did not participate in the said sales. · 

Accordingly, it is.recommended that his claim for 
the return of the commingled cash be denied, and an Order be 
entered forfeiting the same. · · 

Emil Russoniello, secretary-treasurer of the R and Y 
Amusement Company, testified in support of its claim, for the 
return of the monies deposited under the aforementioned stipu­
lation, upon which the juke box, a pinball machine, a pool 
table and cigarette machine was returned to it. 

. He gave the following account: Following its estab-
lished practice, the four machines are installed after appli­
cations are .filed with the local licensing bureau and are 
investigated by the Police Department. It wa~:his understand-· 
ing that no such license.s were issued until the police have 
approved the same after a background investigation h~s been 
made. This witness actually.prepared the applications and 
delivered th~m to.the local licensing bureau. After the . 
machines were installed, he visited the premfses for. the purpos.~ :: 
of collection and never saw .any alcoholi:c beverage activity -- · · 

· .. take place. He turther· adds this claimant has been in business · 
-for 3o·years and has never been involved in the seizure of its 
equipment~ 

Under all the circumstances herein, I am satisfied 
that the claimant acted in good faith, and did not know, or . 
have any reasoµ to believe, that its property was being used 
in the operation of a speakeasy. 

Accordingly, it is recommended that the claim of ,said 
claimant be recognized and that an Order be entered returning 
the m.onies deposited by it under the aforesaid stipulation. 

It is, further, recommended that the balance of the 
sei·zed property, including the alcoholic beverages, be forfeited. 

· Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report have ·been filed 
within the time permitted b~ Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
I will adopt the Hearer's findings and recommendationso 
However, in doing so, I wish to give public notice that, 
henceforth, claimants for the return.of seized property, such 

. as vending machines installed.at unlicensed premises will not 
be permitted to rely on any-presumed investigation of such 
premises by any other per.son or agency, including law enforce-. 
ment agencies• Personal inspection by such claimants or their 
agents at r.easonable hours (not merely early morning pre­
business hours) will be required in orde~ to show th~t the 
claimant neither knew nor should have known of the ·illicit 

.alaoholic beverage.activity taking-place.in such·p~emises. 
' •• ' ' •• • --~ •• / r 
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Ace ordingly, it is on this 25' th day of.' May'· 1970 

·DETERMINED and ORDERED that the.claim of Rand Y 
Amusement Company be and the same. is ·hereby recognized,· and 
that the sum of $400.00 deposited by it under the stipulation 
hereinabove referred to be returned. to it; and it is further" 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that· the balance of the 
seized property, including the sum of $14lt.·oa ·in cash, ·as set 
forth in Schedule 11 A11

, attached hereto, constitutes unlawful· 
property and the same be and i·s hereby :forfeit·ed, · in accordance 

· with the provisions of R. s. 33: 1-66, to be a.ccounted for in · 
accordance with law; and it is further 

D.J~T·ERMINEP and ORDERED that the alcoholic ·b~·verages · 
be and the same ar~. hereby forfeited and shall be retained for 
_the use of hospitals, Stat.a, county and mup.i.cip.al ·institutions, · 
or destroyed., in whole or·. in ·part, at the di,re.Qtion. of the. .· 

. Di~ector of t.he:·Pivision of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

RI'CHARD c. Mc.DO-NOUGH .. 
D:tR.ECToR· 

29 ~ co~ta~ners of alcoholic beve:rag_es 
1. - juke b.q~; 1 .p.inball machi_ne; 
1 - pool table; 1 cigarette mac.nine;. 
1 - refrigerq.tor; m.isce:J_laneo'1s.· personal property; 

$144.08 - Ca$}1 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL AC~IVITY ·. 
(ROOM RENTING.) - FOUL LANGUAGE - ACT. OF VIOLENCE -·SALE TO. 
MINOR - LICENS:m SUSP~NDED Foa 130. DAYS, LE.SS .5 .FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disc:ip:lin~ry 
. Proceedings against · · 

Brierhurst· Assqc·~a,tea:, Inc. 
t/a Ho_tel · Pe.:r;>.n · 

8.1 So. Clinton Avenue 
~rElnton,. N •. J. .• 

) 

.. ) 
) 

l. 

Holder of Plenary Re,tail. C.onsumpt_i,o.n) . 
License c~32,. issued by ~h.e Cfty. . 
Counci.l of th.a · 01 ty of ~renton. · . ). · . 
- -.- - - - - ~ - ~ ~ - - ~ - - ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
and . 

·ORDER. 

Licensee, by Murral J •.. Cohen, P-:esident1 . P~o se. 
~dward F. Ambrose, E$q •.. ,. Appear~J;;Lg · for. J)1v1sion. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licerise.e. pleads non vult to charges·. alleging· that it. 
( 1) on Marcl:l ?8-29., · 1970· permitt.ed· lewdne$s· a.nd .. immoral 
activity (renting cif' a roo~ fo+ purp.os.e. of illicit sexual 
intercourse.) on the lic,ensed premise$,_· in violation· of· I.tule 5. 
of -State. Reglila~~on ~o. 20, (2). ot;L. Mar-ch· -7~8, M.a:rch 13-.14, 
March 2·1 a~P. March 26-.27, 19·70 permitted foul, ·filthy. and 
obscene. language, and c~o:p.duct .. by p~rso?ls ·employed and by patrons 
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on ··the licensed premis·e:s, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20, (3) on March 26-27 permitted brawls, acts 
of violence on patrons' and disturbances on the licensed prem­
ises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20, and 
(4) sold mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages to a minor, age 20, 
in violation of Rule ·1 of State Regulation No. 2011 . · 

. · Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the Director for sixty days, viz., of its 1961-62 
license for balance of its term, effective May 7, 1962, and of 
rene·wal license for the 1962-63 period until July 6, 1962, for 
permitting apparent homosexuals to congregate on the licensed 
premises, in violation"of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 
Re Brierhurst Associates; Inc., Bulletin 1453, Itei;i 2. -

The prior record of suspension of license for dis­
similar viol.ation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, 
the license will be suspended on the first charge for ninety 
days (Re Cross Keys Hotel & Rest., Inca, Bulletin 1771, Ite~ 1), 
on the second charge for ten ·days (Re Casta-viays, Inco, Bulletin 
1675, Item 4), on the third charge for twenty days (Re New 
Surf Club, Inc., Bulletin 1864, Item 4), and on the fourth 
charge for ten· days (Re Be co Li uor Store A Cor oration, 
Bulletin 1897, Item 4 , or a total of one hundred thirty days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of one hundred twenty-five days. 

'. 

Accordingly, it is, on t}1is 17th day of June 1970.; · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
·issued by the City.Council of the City of Trenton to 
Brierhurst-Associates, Inc~; t/a Hotel Penn, for ·premises 
81 So. Clinton Avenue, Trenton, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until midnight 
June 30, 1970, comme:o.cing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 1970; 
and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall:be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.m. 
Monday, November 2, 1970.· 

·'' . .' 

: ·.--.. , . 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECT.OR 



. . 

PAGE 12 · BULLETIN. 1919 

· ?~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING. (SLOT.MACHlNES).:-.·LICENSE .·. 
' SUSPENDED· FOR 1-0 DAYS; LESS -5 FOR. PLEA.·: 

In ·.the Matter ·or -Disc.iplinary· 
Proceedings ··against · 

Atlantic Ci.ty Lodge ·.#27.6, · 

) 

) 

• -J B.P.0-.Elks . · . ) . 

3112-3114 Atlantic, ··Avenue 
Atlantic City, ·N~ J._ \ :) :· 

.Holder of .Plenary Reta:il·Consumption ) 
License C-1021 ,. ·issiJ.ed· by the Dir~ctor 

· of the Di vision .of · A1coholi·c Be·verage . :) · 
Control. 
- ~ - - -·- -· - - ~ ~ ~- - - - ~ ~· - -· -

.. CONCLUSIONS.· 
····and 

ORDER 

. . . . ·. . 

Feinberg & . Ginsburg,_ ·Es·qs •. ,. ·by ·Edward· I. ~e.1nberg·, Esq~;.· 
. . . . . . . . .· .. Attorneys for Lic.ehsee •. _ 
. Edward F. Ambrose, .Esq., ·Appearing for the Divislon. 

_., 

. BY. THE DIRECT.OR: 

.. L:icensee. pleads guilty to charges alie_g:ing that (1} 
··on January 30-,.-'19?0 it permitted gambling, viz-•. ,. playing of· 

. -,··· -;.• 

. slot machines f.or mo_;ney s·takes. -on its licensed premises., and_ · 
(2) ~on said._ date :.of J·anuary- 30 and. on February_ to, .t970" it · · 
poss·essed slot machines on its licensed· premise·s in viol~tion,­
respectively,. of Rules 7 .and .8 of· State Regulat.ion No. 20:. 

Absent prior record,. ·the license.: ·will be suspended. 
for tert days, with ·remis-si-on ,of five d·ays. for· _the plea . 
ent.ered, le.aving a n_e-t suspensi-.on o·r ffve -days.· . Re Asbury 

.. Park Lodge #r28 B:.P.O.Elks, Bullet·1n 1813, Item· to •. 

Aacordingiy., it is, on this 22nd day of .June 19?0,. 

· ORDERED. that .Plenary Retail Consumpt·i"c)n License 
C-1021-,. for the 1-9.70•_71 licensing .period, is;sued by the 
Director of the Divis-ion- of. Alcoholic ._Beverag.e Control to. ·. . 
.Atlantic City ·Lodg.e #276, B.P.O.Elks, for .premises 3·1 t2-3'111t- .· 
·.Atlantic· Avenue .. , Atlan.t-ic. City, be. and the same-., is hereby, 

·. susp·ended: for· f'ive .CS} _days, ··commencing at_· 7:·00 .. a.m. Monday,, 
July 6,. _ 1~70.1 .~~·:".te~m:inat:1~-~--.:.at 7:0~ a.~··_ Saturday, . , :.- .-. .. :· ... : .. 
July .11' .1970.. . .. . . . . ; _: ,: . ,..:. ·:. ··::·. . . ::.-.· ... 

. . , 

. ' : ~ . 
: . ' . 

:·.·~_-RICHARD' c·. McDONOUGH~ ' 
· • .· .. · DIRECT-QR,_ . 

. . . .- ';·_ .. ·: - .. ,. >:. ., ·- , .·.: . 
. ; .... _· 

'.· .. ::·· 

~ .. · . .. . 

'· .--· 
:-:'·_.··.' 

. . :- - . .' ~ 

.. . ... 
. .'"';' . ·. · .. 

. -,, ' -- . : . ·~: . .... ·. 

·._, ·'-

. . - . . . 
·- ~ -' 
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80 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA. 

In.the Matter .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Mario's, Inc" 
t/a Jo B. Mariois 

E. 120 Route No. 4 
Paramus, No J& 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-13, issued by the Mayor and 
Cotincil of the Borough of Paramuso ) 
- - - - - - ~ - - -·- - ~ ~ - - ~ - ~ ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Cha~les A. Bartlett, Esq~l Attorney for Licensee 
Walter He Cleaver, Esq., ppearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads 11Qil vult to charge alleging that, on 
July .. 3, 1969, it possessed alcoholic beverages in .three 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
contents·, in violatio_n of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. Absent prior record, the license wi,11 be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered1 leaving a net ·suspension of fifteen days. Re G:ordon 
Compton- s ·Surrey Inn.,_ Ing__~ Bulletin 1896, Item 12. 

' . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of June 1970, 

ORDERED· that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-13, issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Paramus to Mariovs, Inc., t/a J. Bo Mario's, for premises 
E. 120 Route No. 4, Pa_ramus, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for the balance of its term, viz., until midnight 
June 30, 1970, commencing at 3:00 a.mo Monday, June 29, 1970; 
and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal lic.ense that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspendeq until 3:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, J~y 1~, 1970~ · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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9. 
. . . . . 

D~SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· GAMBLING•· {NUMBERS BETsr ~ ':.-.·: · .. 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 ·J?AYS, LESS .. ~ FOR::PLE~.- ., . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Carl Lorello and William J. Schulkes 
t/a Carvin·Tavern 

J66 Ocean Avenue · 
J~rsey City, N. J. 

- ) 

. ) -

-) .· 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) ·. ·· 
License C-223, issued by the Municipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the. City of ~ersey City. · 
- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - ·- - - - - -

.. '; 

. CONCLUSIONS:·. 
and 

ORDER· 

· .... : -

. . . . : : . ~ .. ' 

-Licensees, by Carl ·Lorello,· Partner, Pro se . 
-Edward ·F. Ambrose,· Esq., Appearing for the· Di vis.ion. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ,· 

Licensees pl_ead non vuU to charges (.1) and ·(2). 
alleging that on divers days between May .. 21 and, Jlllle_ 11, 
1969 they -permi tte.d the acceptance of numbe~s bets on th:e 
licensed premises, in violation of Rules 6 ~d .7· of State· 
Regulation No. 20. · - · 

·Absent prior record,. the license will. l;>e susp~nded· 
for sixty days, with remission of five days for ·the.plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension _of f'ifty~five.- day$~ 
Re Kochmar, Onen~llaw &_· O:g_enshaw, Bulletin 1899, I~em 12. 

According.ly, ·1t is,. on this 19th _day of June_ 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti.ori ·Licens:e· 
. C-223, issued by the Municipal Board ot Alcohoiic Beverage ·.· . 
Control of' the City of Jersey-City to Carl Lorello and William 
J. · Schulkes, t/a Carvin T_avern,_ for premises 366 Qce~. Av·ep.ue, 
Jer,sey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for the. 
balance of its term, viz.,_ unt·il midnight June. 30, 1970, 
·commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, June 29-,.- 1970; anq it is 
. further · · - · 

'ORDERED t)lat· any r-enewal license· that may be granted. 
~hall be and the same ··1s hereby .susp.ende.d until 2· a..m • 

. Sunday, Augus~ 23, 19'70 • · 

.. :.·.··-· ; . -~ ·.: 

. -~ ".'- . :_ ·. · .. '. 

. '.·. ~ ~.- :·:: .. 
. •' 

... -

.. .- • .. 
. ,' i 

.RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
·. J~IRECXOR · . 

-.. . . ~ .. . 
.. · .. 5'., . ' .· 

·: ·.·-. 

_.:-·.· ,.-

·- :-.·_' 

. ' ~ . '·. ; .. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING$ - ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGES NOT TRULY · 
LABEL.ED -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR: PLEA. 

.In the Matter· of Disciplinary· 
Proceeding~ against . . 

Silver Lake Corporation 
t/a Silver Lake Inn 

168 White.:Horse Pike 
Clementon, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-2 (1969-70 and 1970-71 
licensing periods), issued by the ) 
Borough Council.of the Borough of 
Clementon. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- -

. ·· CONCLUS:IIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Wilinski, Coruzzi & Suski, Esq., Attorneyp for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Eicensee pleads .rum vul~ to a charge alleging that, 
on December 23, 1969, it possessed alcoholic beverages in · 
seven bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe. 
their contents,· in violation of.Rule 27 of State Regulation 
No . 20 . · · · . · ·· · ·· · · ..... ·- . . . ' . . . . . . , : . ' : ~ 

Absent. prior record, the license will be suspended 
for thirty days, with remission of five days for· .the plea·. 
entered,·leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 
Re B.S. & R.C. Corn.oration, Bulletin 1863, Item 6 • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of June 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License '.0-2 . 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Clementon :to 
Silver Lake Corporation, t/a Silver Lake Inn, for prem:ises 
168 Vl.hite Horse Pike, C:lementon, be and the same is he1~eby, 
suspended for twenty-five (25') days, commencing at 3:00 a.-m. 
*Thursday, July 9, 1970, a.D:d terminating at· J:OO a.m.· Monday,· 
August 3, 1970. 

RICHARD C. ·McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

*Amended Order dated June 23,. 19?0 deferred dates o:f 
suspension of. license for .25 days commencing at 3:00 a.m.· 
Thursday, July 2, 1970 and· terminating at 3:00 a.m. Monday, 
July 27' 1970.. 
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1·1. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGES NOT .TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPmNDED FOR.f5 ,DAYS, LESS 5' FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

The Willowbr_ook-- Inn 5 Inc. 
t/a The· Four .and Twenty 

Willowbrook Mall, Willowbrook 
Shop_ping Center · 

) 

) 

) . 

) 
Wayne Town$hip, ·N. J. 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-9,.issued by the Municipal) 
Council of the Township of Wayne.. _ 

. . - - - - - - - ~· - - - ~ -· - - - - - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
i 

Diamond, Diamond & Affli tto, Esqs., by Michael K. Diamond.,. Esq., 
· · Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver-, .Esq., .Appearing- for.Division 
" 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads non vult to charge alleging that, 
on May 1-, ·1970, it possessed.· alcoholic beverages in two 
bottle.$ bearing ·labels which 'd'id not .truly d'escribe their 

.content-s,.invlolation of.Rule 27,of State Regul:ation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license w±ll be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea· 
entered,· l_eaving a net -suspension of ten days. Re Wallace·, 
Bulleti~- 1906, Item 13. · - · 

. Accordingly,: it is, on this. 1_9~h day of June 1970, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retafl Consumption License C.-9, 
issued by the Municipal Council o.f the Township of Wayne to 
The Willowbrook Inn, Inc., t/a The Four and Twenty, ·for prem­
ises Willowbrook Mall, Willowbrook Shopping Center, Wayne 
Township, be and the· same is hereby suspended for the ·balance -
of its term, viz~, until- midnight ·Jlllle -30, 1970, commencing at 
3:00 a.m ... Monday., June 29, 197Q; ~nd it .is .further 

· ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same 1$ hereby .suspended untll 3:00 a.m. · 
Thursday, July 9, 1970. · 

. . 

~/~&( ~1h ~-;;<-
'Richard C. McDonough 

Directo:r· 

New Jersey State library 


